

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 NOV 17 AM 11:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SP
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 39041-8-II

CITIZENS FOR ACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT IN EGLON AND
HANSVILLE,

Appellants,

v.

KITSAP COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney

Shelley E. Kneip; WSBA No. 22711
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent Kitsap County
614 Division Street, MS-35A
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-4992

 ORIGINAL

pm 11/16/09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Procedural History.....6

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. CAGEH’s Claims Are Against the County – It has Failed to State a Claim Against the Individual Defendants.....12

 C. The Individual Defendants Are Not Liable for Failing to Comply With the Bylaws.....15

 D. CAGEH Has No Claim Against the Individuals for Open Public Meetings Act Violations16

 E. CAGEH’s Requests for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief Fail Because There is No Justiciable Controversy and Even If There Were, the Individual Defendants Are Not Necessary Parties20

 F. CAGEH Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case For an Injunction, and Individual Defendants Do Not Have to be Joined to be Bound by an Injunction29

G.	The Trial Court’s Deferral of CAGEH’s Motions to Dismiss the Affirmative Defenses Was Completely Within the Court’s Discretion and Should Be Affirmed.....	31
H.	The Respondents Are Entitled to Attorney Fees; CAGEH Is Not.....	40
I.	There Are Significant Public Policy Reasons Supporting the Early Dismissal of the Individuals	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>All Star Gas Inc. of Washington v. Bechard</i> , 100 Wn. App. 732, 998 P.2d 367 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Wash. State Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	21
<i>Better Financial Solutions, Inc. v. Caicos Corp.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 899, 73 P.3d 424 (2003).....	17
<i>Bravo v. Dolssen Co.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	10
<i>Bringle v. Lloyd</i> , 13 Wn. App. 844, 537 P.2d 1060 (1975).....	11
<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	17
<i>Broyles v. Thurston County</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Chemical Bank v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 515 (1984).....	27
<i>Chemical Bank v. WPPSS</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 525 (1984) <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1065 (1985).....	24
<i>County of Spokane v. Local No. 1553</i> , 76 Wn. App. 765, 888 P.2d 735 (1995).....	30
<i>Culpepper v. Snohomish County Dept of Planning and Community Development</i> , 59 Wn. App. 166, 796 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	14
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wash.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 11, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	39

<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	22
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	39, 40
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003)	19
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 110 Wash.App. 212, 39 P.3d 380.....	19
<i>Foothills Development Co. v. Clark County</i> , 46 Wn. App. 369, 730 P.2d 1369 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Glandon v. Searle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 199, 412 P.2d 116 (1966).....	30
<i>Gontmakher v. City of Bellevue</i> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 374, 85 P.3d 926 (2004).....	36, 41
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1988).....	11
<i>Havsy v. Flynn</i> , 88 Wn. App. 514, 945 P.2d 221 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Henry v. Town of Oakville</i> , 30 Wn.App. 240, 663 P.2d 892 (1981).....	28
<i>In re Estate of Krueger</i> , 11 Wn.2d 329, 119 P.2d 312 (1941).....	30
<i>In re Duncan</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, 2009 WL 3384632, at *2.....	10
<i>Judd v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 204, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	37
<i>Kauzlarich v. Yarbrough</i> , 105 Wn. App. 632, 652, 20 P.3d 946 (2001) ...	35
<i>Kitsap County v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008).....	10
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	11
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 701, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	19
<i>Lyle v. Haskins</i> , 24 Wn.2d 883, 168 P.2d 797 (1946)	31

<i>Matire v. Borjessan</i> , 19 Wn. App. 556, 577 P.2d 596 (1978)	28
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wash.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	10
<i>Nolan v. Snohomish County</i> , 59 Wn. App. 876, 802 P.2d 792 (1990)	13
<i>O’Keefe v. Murphy</i> , 860 F. Supp. 748 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	35
<i>O’Keefe v. Van Boening</i> , 82 F.3d 322 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Olympia v. Nickert</i> , 118 Wash. 407, 203 P. 946 (1922)	2
<i>Parsons v. Comcast of California/Colorado/Washington I, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 721, 208 P.3d 1261 (2009).....	11
<i>Port of Longview v. International Raw Materials, Ltd. (IRM)</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999).....	38, 39
<i>Primark v. Burien Garden Assoc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 900, 823 P.2d 1116 (1992).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 370, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	12
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	25
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 780 (2002).....	41, 43
<i>Save Columbia CU Committee v. Columbia Community Credit Union</i> , 150 Wn. App. 176, 206 P.3d 1272 (2009).....	11
<i>Seattle v. Pearson</i> , 15 Wash. 575, 46 P. 1053 (1896).....	2
<i>Segaline v. Dept. of L&I</i> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 323, 182 P.3d 480	36, 41
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.2d 707 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>Spokane v. Knight</i> , 96 Wash. 403, 165 P. 105 (1917)	2
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 239, 299 P.2d 568 (1956).....	2

<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wash.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	10
<i>Stratton v. U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 790, 478 P.2d 253 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Superior Asphalt and Concrete Co. v. Wash. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601, 89 P.2d 316 (2004).....	22
<i>Thorgaard Plumbing & Heating Co. v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 126, 426 P.2d 828 (1967).....	35
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 411, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	22
<i>Town of Forks v. Fletcher</i> , 33 Wn. App. 104, 105, 652 P.2d 16 (1982).....	2
<i>Town of Ruston v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 75, 951 P.2d 805 (1998).....	26, 27
<i>Treyz v. Pierce County</i> , 118 Wn. App. 458, 76 P.3d 292 (2003)	29
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 241, 26 P.3d 1003 (2001).....	10
<i>Williams v. Poulsbo Rural Telephone Ass'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 636, 55 P.2d 1173 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	19

Statutes

Chapter 4.24 RCW.....	9
RCW 4.24.500	31, 33, 37
RCW 4.24.510	7, 8, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 41, 44

RCW 4.24.520	33
Chapter 4.96 RCW.....	4, 12
Chapter 7.24 RCW.....	16
RCW 7.24.010	20
RCW 7.24.020	21
RCW 7.24.060	21
RCW 7.24.110	23
RCW 36.01.010	13, 14
RCW 36.01.020	13
RCW 36.01.030	13
Chapter 42.30 RCW.....	14
RCW 42.30.020	19
RCW 42.30.020(2).....	18
RCW 42.30.020(3).....	18, 19
RCW 42.30.020(4).....	19
RCW 42.30.030	19
RCW 59.12	38, 39

Regulations & Rules

County Regulations

Kitsap County Code Ch. 4.144	12
------------------------------------	----

Kitsap County Resolution 125-2007.....	2, 3, 24
Kitsap County Resolution 203-2008.....	4, 12

Court Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 43
CR 12(b)(7).....	14
CR 65(d).....	30
RAP 18.1.....	41

Other Authorities

6 E. McQuillian, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 22.19, at 333 (3d ed. 1980)....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	35
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, at 823 Fifth Ed. (1979).....	35
K. Tegland, 5 Wash.Prac. § 50 at 95 (2d ed. 1982).....	2
Michael Johnston, <i>A Better SLAPP Trap: Washington State’s Enhanced Statutory Protection for Targets of “Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation,”</i> 38 Gonz. L. Rev 263, 284-85 (2003)	43
State Attorney General Opinion No. 16 (1986).....	18
